

No. 24-363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KATHLEEN GALLAGHER
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC
436 Seventh Ave.,
Thirteenth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

JOHN M. GORE
Counsel of Record
E. STEWART CROSLAND
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI III
RILEY W. WALTERS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents Republican National Committee,
National Republican Congressional Committee,
Republican Party of Pennsylvania & Richard Marino
(additional counsel on inside cover)*

Thomas W. King, III
Thomas E. Breth
DILLON, McCANDLESS, KING,
COULTER & GRAHAM, LLP
128 W. Cunningham Street
Butler, PA 16001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	10
A. There Is No Division In The Appellate Courts On The Scope Of The Materiality Provision.....	11
B. The Question Presented Is Not Important Enough To Justify Splitless Error Correction.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.	13
A. The Date Requirement Does Not Implicate The Materiality Provision.....	15
1. The date requirement does not apply to a “record or paper” related to an “application, registration, or other act requisite to voting.”	15

2.	The date requirement is not used “in determining” any individual’s qualifications to vote.....	18
3.	The date requirement does not “deny the right of any individual to vote.”	20
4.	Congress uses much different language to regulate state ballot-casting rules.	24
B.	Petitioners’ Reasoning Is Flawed.	24
III.	VACATUR IS NOT APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE CASE HAS NOT BECOME MOOT.	34
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022)	6
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	17, 18, 23, 28
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)	14
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , __A.3d__, 2024 WL 4650792 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2024)	34, 35
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221, 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024)	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	29, 30
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	21

<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	33
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	33
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	4
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	23
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	26
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 10, 17
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	17
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	1, 4, 14

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	16
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , Nos. 23-13085 & 23-13095 (11th Cir.)	12
<i>In re Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	16, 29
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	34
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	19
<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)	17, 31, 32
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	12
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	21, 22
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	35

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	21
<i>New PA Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	10, 34, 36
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	32
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	1, 2, 5, 8, 13-15, 18, 20, 22-24, 27
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	5
<i>RNC v. All 67 Cnty. Bds. Of Elections</i> , __A.3d__, 2024 WL 4814174 (Nov. 18, 2024).....	10, 35
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	22, 23
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	24, 29
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, 10, 18, 24

<i>Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party</i> , 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	14
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	36
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	33
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50885, ECF 80-1 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)	1, 12, 20
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	35
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 14, 15
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	35

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	35
10 ILCS § 5/17-4	32
10 ILCS § 5/19-5	31
10 ILCS § 5/19A-40.....	31
10 ILCS § 5/19A-45.....	31
25 P.S. § 1301.....	20
25 P.S. § 3050.....	32
25 P.S. § 3058.....	32
25 P.S. § 3063.....	31
25 P.S. § 3146.4.....	32
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	5, 31
25 P.S. § 3150.16.....	5, 31
25 P.S. § 3150.11.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 10101	1, 3, 8, 13-20, 22, 24-29
52 U.S.C. § 10501	19
52 U.S.C. § 21081	24
Act of Mar. 9, 1945, P.L. 29, 1945 Pa. Laws 29	5

Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552.....	4, 5
Ala. Code § 17-11-7.....	31
Ala. Code § 17-11-9.....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542.....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-547.....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-611.....	31
Cal. Elec. Code § 3011	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	3, 4, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-10-1002	31
Del. Code § 4972	31
Fla. Stat § 101.23.....	32
Fla. Stat. § 101.051.....	32
Fla. Stat. § 101.64.....	32
Fla. Stat. § 101.65.....	31
Fla. Stat. § 101.657.....	31
Ga. Code § 21-2-384.....	32
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.02.....	31
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-29.....	31

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-13.....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. 117.0863.....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085.....	31, 32
La. Stat. § 18:1306E.....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54 § 25.....	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54 § 25B.....	31, 32
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 9-305.....	31
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 9-308.....	32
Minn. Stat. § 203B.04.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	31
N.J. Stat. § 19:62-11.....	31
N.J. Stat. § 19:63-12.....	32
N.M. Stat. § 1-6-8.....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 26 §14-107.....	32
S.C. Code § 7-15-370.....	32
Tenn. Code § 2-6-202.....	31
Tenn. Code § 2-7-116.....	32
Va. Code § 24.2-611.....	32
Va. Code § 24.2-649.....	32

Vt. Stat. tit. 17 § 2542 31
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.091..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Warren M. Christopher, *The
Constitutionality of the Voting Rights
Act of 1965*, 18 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1965)..... 4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963)..... 3, 4, 16
Oxford English Dictionary
(3d ed. 2021, rev. online 2024)..... 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 2
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *Voter
FAQs* 14
